TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Bank, N.A.		101/13/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company	
Street Address:	500 Battery Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27107	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1450558	D
Registration Number:	0909998	DOUGLAS
Registration Number:	2128001	DOUGLAS LEGACY POWER SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2064276	GUARDIAN
Registration Number:	1775785	LEGACY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)574-4522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (336) 574-8040

Email: hnorman@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: C. Robert Rhodes

Address Line 1: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357

TRADEMARK REEL: 004130 FRAME: 0897

CH \$140 00 14E

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Robert Rhodes
Signature:	/c. robert rhodes/
Date:	01/13/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=transfer#page1.tif source=transfer#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004130 FRAME: 0898

TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., a national banking association ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to DOUGLAS BATTERY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a North Carolina corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignee, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

This Assignment is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the Trademarks conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of that agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee recorded on September 22, 1997 at Reel No. 1636, Frame, No. 0983 United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Collateral Assignment"), and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to such Collateral Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer on January 13, 2010.

By: Michael Rogals
Title: Michael Rogals

TRADEMARK REEL: 004130 FRAME: 0899

SCHEDULE A

to Trademark Transfer and Assignment dated January 13, 2010 by Wachovia Bank, N.A. to Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company

United States Trademark Registration Nos.

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Trademark No.</u>
D	1,450,558
DOUGLAS	0,909,998
DOUGLAS LEGACY POWER SYSTEM	2,128,001
GUARDIAN	2,064,276
LEGACY	1,775,785

RECORDED: 01/13/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004130 FRAME: 0900